

No. 20-1199

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Adam K. Mortara
125 South Wacker
Drive, Ste. 300
Chicago, IL 60606
(773) 750-7154

William S. Consvoy
Counsel of Record
Thomas R. McCarthy
J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548

May 24, 2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF.....1
I. There is no obstacle to this Court’s review1
II. Whether *Grutter* should be overruled is a
question of exceptional importance5
III. Whether the First Circuit misapplied strict
scrutiny is a question of exceptional
importance.....9
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. ___ (2021).....	8
<i>Exxon Co., USA v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	9
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	6
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	4, 9

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	6, 8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	7
<i>SFFA v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , No. 14-cv-954, 2018 WL 4688388 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2018).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	10
<i>UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	1, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellees’ Br. in <i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , O.T. 1952	2
Br. in Opp’n, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , No. 11-345.....	2
Graf, <i>Most Americans Say Colleges Should Not Consider Race or Ethnicity in Admissions</i> , Pew (Feb. 25, 2019).....	7

Hoover, *What Do Americans Think About
Affirmative Action? It Depends on How
You Ask*, Chron. of Higher Educ. (2019) 6, 7

Kansas Br. on Rearg. in *Brown v. Bd. of Educ.*,
O.T. 1953 2

Resp'ts' Br. in *Sweatt v. Painter*, O.T. 1949 2
